© 1983 Burr-Brown Corporation PDS-503J Printed in U.S.A. October, 1993
DAC811
Microprocessor-Compatible
12-BIT DIGITAL-TO-ANALOG CONVERTER
DESCRIPTION
The DAC811 is a complete, single-chip integrated-
circuit, microprocessor-compatible, 12-bit digital-to-
analog converter. The chip combines a precision volt-

periods may affect device reliability.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ORDERING INFORMATION
LINEARITY GAIN
TEMPERATURE ERROR, MAX DRIFT
PRODUCT PACKAGE RANGE ( °C) AT +25°C (ppm/ °C)
DAC811JP Plastic DIP 0 to +70 ±1/2LSB 30
DAC811JU Plastic SOIC 0 to +70 ±1/2LSB 30
DAC811KP Plastic DIP 0 to +70 ±1/4LSB 15
DAC811KU Plastic SOIC 0 to +70 ±1/4LSB 15
DAC811AH Ceramic DIP –25 to +85 ±1/2LSB 30
DAC811BH Ceramic DIP –25 to +85 ±1/4LSB 15
DAC811RH Ceramic DIP –55 to +125 ±1/2LSB 30
DAC811SH Ceramic DIP –55 to +125 ±1/4LSB 20
ELECTROSTATIC
DISCHARGE SENSITIVITY
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Burr-Brown
recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with